RESOLUTION NO. 87

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SCHENECTADY COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE REGARDING CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT TRAINING AT THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 3/12/18

By Elder Care and Social Services Committees:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Department of Residential Health Care Facilities has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Schenectady County Community College (SCCC) regarding a partnership that will allow their Certified Nursing Assistants to receive training at the Albany County Nursing Home (ACNH), and

WHEREAS, SCCC has developed a nurse aid training program which requires clinical experience in a nursing home facility in which each student will gain practical nursing experience and each student and instructor shall carry liability insurance for the program, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director indicated that this agreement would be at no cost to Albany County and would assist ongoing recruitment efforts to fill vacant Certified Nursing Assistant positions at the ACNH, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Schenectady County Community College regarding a partnership that will allow their Certified Nursing Assistants to receive training at the Albany County Nursing Home, and that such program may be cancelled by either party with a 30-day notice, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/12/18